

No. 22-2889

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: BROILER CHICKEN ANTITRUST LITIGATION

END USER CONSUMER PLAINTIFF CLASS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

FIELDALE FARMS CORPORATION, et al.,
Defendants.

APPEAL OF: JOHN ANDREN,
Objector-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:16-cv-08637
Judge Thomas M. Durkin

Reply Brief of Appellant John Andren

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
M. Frank Bednarz
1440 W. Taylor Street, #1487
Chicago, IL 60607
(801) 706-2690
frank.bednarz@hlli.org

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
1629 K St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org
*Attorneys for Objector-Appellant
John Andren*

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The district court misapplied Seventh Circuit law by giving inadequate weight to Hagens Berman’s recent fee proposals, which were the best evidence of <i>ex ante</i> market rates.....	3
II. Plaintiffs miss the point when defending the district court’s erroneous refusal to look at lower fee percentages from out of circuit.	12
III. The district court’s reliance on expert reports plaintiffs neither submitted nor noticed to the class violated <i>Redman</i> and Rule 23(h).	15
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C).....	21
Proof of Service.....	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re Amino Acid Lysine Antitrust Litig.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1190 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	8
<i>Americana Art China Co. v. Foxfire Printing</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Arkansas Teachers Ret. Sys. v. State St. Corp.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D. Mass. 2020)	13
<i>Brytus v. Spang & Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Dennison v. MONY Life Ret. Income Sec. Plan for Emps.</i> , 710 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011)	1-2
<i>Glover v. Carr</i> , 949 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2020)	3, 5
<i>Golan v. Saada</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1880 (2022)	15
<i>Johnson v. Acevedo</i> , 572 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Solutions, LLC</i> , 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020)	14-15

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986).....5

In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.,
Nos. 21-15120, 21-15200,
2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 31616 (9th Cir. Nov. 16, 2022)..... 6, 8-10, 13, 19

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010).....15

In re Optical Disk Drive Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 10-md-2143, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146768 (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2010).....7

In re Optical Disk Drive Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
959 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 6-8, 19

Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore,
439 U.S. 322 (1987).....18

Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Ctr.,
664 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2011).....3

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....15, 18

Reynolds v. Beneficial National Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002).....10

Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.,
739 F.3d 956, 959 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 7-10, 14, 18

In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.,
898 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2018).....2, 6

In re Stericycle Sec. Litig.,
35 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 1, 3, 11-12, 14

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) (“*Synthroid I*”).....2, 4-8, 11-12, 14-15

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) (“*Synthroid II*”) 7-8, 14

United States v. Patterson,
 215 F.3d 776 (7th Cir.),
rev’d on other grounds,
Patterson v. United States, 531 U.S. 1033 (2000).....5

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....18

Rules and Statutes

16 C.F.R. § 233.3.....13

28 U.S.C. § 192716

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(g) 7-8

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)15, 18

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 26(b)(4)(E)18

Other Authorities

Fisch, Jill E.,
*Aggregations, Auctions and Other Developments in the Selection of Lead
 Counsel Under the PSLRA*,
 64 Law & Contemp. Probs. 53 (2001)10

Frankel, Alison,

The fight is on for control of RealPage antitrust litigation,

Reuters (Jan. 10, 2023).....13
